The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly Euro (“EUR”), United
States Dollar (“USD”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

	 The Group’s unhedged financial assets and liabilities that are not denominated in their functional
currencies are as follows:

   Group

31.12.2022 31.12.2021

RM RM

Financial assets and liabilities not held in
  functional currencies:

Trade receivables

USD 6,823,351 2,140,483

Cash and bank balances

USD 6,302,243 4,878,078

Trade payables

USD (1,313,433) (1,831,277)

SGD (19,142) (63,773)

EUR (11,836) (47,198)

(1,344,411) (1,942,248)

117

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

27. 	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to EURO, USD and SGD.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the EUR, USD and
SGD with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

Carrying
amount

Changes in
rates

Effect on
profit for the

financial year/
equity

RM % RM

Group

At 31.12.2022

USD 11,812,161 +15% 1,346,586

-15% (1,346,586)

SGD (19,142) +15% (2,182)

-15% 2,182

EUR (11,836) +15% (1,349)

-15% 1,349

At 31.12.2021

USD 5,187,284 +15% 591,350

-15% (591,350)

SGD (63,773) +15% (7,270)

-15% 7,270

EUR (47,198) +15% (5,381)

-15% 5,381

(iv)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the

Company’s financial instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the
Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings
with floating interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s policy is to obtain the most favourable
interest rates available. Any surplus funds of the Company will be placed with licensed financial
institutions to generate interest income.

TT VISION HOLDINGS BERHAD 201801011030 (1273046-H)

[…]

The Group and the Company do not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

TT VISION HOLDINGS BERHAD 201801011030 (1273046-H)
ANNUAL REPORT 2022

120

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

30. 	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Geographical Information

Revenue information based on geographical location of customers are as follows:

   Revenue

2022 2021

RM RM

Group

China 25,984 7,524
Malaysia 25,915 38,432
United States 559 42
Philippines 423 386
Germany 2 295
Others 101 585

52,984 47,264

The Group operated predominantly in Malaysia. Hence, no geographical segment on non-current assets are presented.

Information about major customers

Revenue from two (2021: two) customers represented approximately RM31,579,396 (2021: RM31,925,668) of the
Group’s total revenue.

31.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 The financial statements of the Group have been retrospectively restated due to the omission of provision of deferred

tax liabilities on contract assets as at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2021.

	 The effects of the above adjustment to the financial statements of the Group are as follows:

As previously
stated Adjustment As restated

Group RM RM RM

Statements of financial position

At 31.12.2021

Retained earnings 24,262,951 (2,883,820) 21,379,131
Deferred tax liabilities 4,051,196 2,883,820 6,935,016

At 1.1.2021

Retained earnings 14,054,073 (1,013,920) 13,040,153
Deferred tax liabilities 4,094,042 1,013,920 5,107,962

Statements of comprehensive income

At 31.12.2021

Income tax expense 35,260 1,869,900 1,905,160

121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

32. 	 SIGNIFICANT EVENT SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR

	 Status of corporate proposals

	 On 29 December 2022, the Company issued its Prospectus and undertook an Initial Public Offering comprising

a public issue of 84,500,000 new Shares and an offer for sale of 10,500,000 existing Shares by certain existing
shareholders of the Company at an issue/offer price of RM0.34 per Share.

	 The listing of and quotation for the entire enlarged issued share capital of the Company on the ACE Market of Bursa
Securities was successfully completed on 18 January 2023.